Swedish, American, Chinese and Belgian Governments as well as from the
European Union. In 2022 the government grants received amounted to
SEK 409 (472) m and the government grants realised in the income state-
ment amounted to SEK 868 (355) m. Grants relating to earned emission
credits amounted to SEK 505 (—) m. Non-monetary government grants
have been received in China, mainly in the form of rent-free office and
factory premises, and in the US in the form of reduced lease fees related
to office premises and the manufacturing site.

Correction of prior period error
A prior period error was identified with regards to the recognition of a
government grant in China. Since the error occurred before 2021, the cor-
rection effects the opening balances of 2021. The below tables show the
amounts of the correction for each financial statement line item affected
for each prior period presented. There is no material impact on the Group’s
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021. The adjust-
ments for 2020 presented below do however impact the outgoing bal-
ances of 2021 presented in the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Consolidated Balance Sheets

31 December 2020
Previously

reported
Adjust-
ments1) Restated

Tangible assets2) 64,165 512 64,677

Total non-current assets 165,832 512 166,344

Other current assets3) 12,792 –978 11,814

Total current assets 142,630 –978 141,652

Total assets 308,462 –466 307,996

Equity attributable to owners of the
parent  company 61,797 –192 61,605

Non-controlling interests 12,309 –274 12,035

Total equity 74,106 –466 73,640

Total equity and liabilities 308,462 –466 307,996

Consolidated Income Statements

31 December 2020
Previously

reported
Adjust-
ments Restated

Cost of sales –216,825 –67 –216,892

Gross income 46,065 –67 45,998

Selling expenses –15,733 –387 –16,120

Administrative expenses –8,694 –26 –8,720

Operating income 8,719 –480 8,239

Income before tax 8,936 –480 8,456

Net income 7,247 –480 6,767

Attributable to owners of the
parent company 5,294 –198 5,096

Non-controlling interests 1,953 –282 1,671

1)  Difference between the total adjustment of SEK 480 m affecting Net income
and the total adjustment of SEK 466 m affecting Total equity is a foreign
exchange rate effect.

2)  From 2021, Assets held under operating leases are reported as a part of
Tang ible assets (previously called Property, plant and equipment).

3)  In annual report 2020, total amount of SEK 13,510 m was recognised as
Other current assets, including Current derivative assets.

44 GEELY SWEDEN HOLDINGS AB | ANNUAL REPORT 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

tion is based on a volatility of 80 per cent and a risk-free interest rate of 4
per cent. A change in volatility of +/–10 percentage points results in a
value range of SEK 2,936–3,484 m. Furthermore, the risk-free interest
rate flexed +/–2 percentage points, results in a value range of SEK 3,172–
3,308 m with a volatility of 80 per cent. Other substantial level 3 invest-
ments consist of unlisted share warrants and earn-out rights in the listed
company Luminar Technologies Inc (Luminar). These instruments are
measured using the Black-Scholes model based on:
• The probability that the Group will fulfil contractual terms and when in

time this will occur.
• The assessed risk-free interest rate which been determined at 4.7 per

cent and 4 per cent.
• Volatility of the underlying share price which has been determined at

88,5 per cent.

There are also traditional holdings of equity instruments in Luminar which
are categorised as level 1 instruments.

There are also other holdings of non-listed equity instruments that are
categorised as level 3 instruments and they are measured at fair value.
Volvo Car Tech Fund AB holds the majority of these holdings.

Sensitivity analysis for warrants in Luminar (SEKm)

Likelihood of triggering event

Volatility –10% –5% 0% 5% 10%

–10% 89 95 102 108 115

–5% 91 98 105 111 118

94% 94 101 108 114 121

5% 96 103 110 117 124

10% 98 106 113 120 127

Financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value through
income statement – designated hedging instrument
Financial instruments carried at fair value through other comprehensive
income consist of derivatives, when they are classified as a hedging
instruments. Unrealised gains and losses from fluctuations in the fair
value of these instruments are recognised in other comprehensive income
until the underlying transaction occur. The accumulated gain or loss on
these hedging instruments is then recycled to the income statement and
is recognised in operating income.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

[…]

est rates. The exposure can be either direct from interest-bearing debt or
indirect through leasing or other financing arrangements.

The Group's Financial Policy Framework
According to the policy, the interest rate risk in the Group’s net debt posi-
tion has a benchmark duration of 12 months. The policy allows for a devi-
ation of –9/+12 months from the benchmark. The interest rate mandate is
proposed by Group Treasury and approved by the CFO. The hedging man-
date shall be revised at least quarterly.

Status at year end
As of 31 December 2022 the Group’s interest-bearing assets consisted of
cash in form of cash at bank, short-term deposits and commercial paper.
The average interest fixing term on these assets was less than one (one)
month. The average interest fixing term on debt was 18 (24) months. At
year-end the duration of the net debt position was 17 (23) months. The
average cost of borrowing was 2.56 (1.90) per cent.

To manage interest rate risk, the Group uses interest rate swaps.
The table below shows the estimated effect in SEKm of a parallel shift

of the interest curves up or down by one per cent (100 basis points) on all
exposed external loans and interest rate swaps.

Interest rate sensitivity, effect on Finance Net 2022 2021

Market rate +1% –426 –253

Market rate –1% 431 253

The impact from cash and cash equivalents, marketable securities and
credit facilities is immaterial. The fixed interest period of the asset port-
folio is short as it is dominated by bank deposits.

Benchmark rate reform
The interest rate benchmark reform refers to the transition from the
existing, traditional interest rate benchmark – Interbank Offered Rates
(IBOR) – to new benchmark rates.

The Group is currently exposed to external interest rate risk in EUR,
SEK and USD from the EURIBOR, STIBOR and USD LIBOR benchmarks
respectively.

66 GEELY SWEDEN HOLDINGS AB | ANNUAL REPORT 2022

[…]

There are mainly three categories of risks related to defined benefit obli-
gations and pension plans. The first category relates to risks affecting the
actual pension payments. Increased longevity and inflation of salary and
pensions are the principal risks that may increase the future pension pay-
ments and hence, increase the pension obligation. The second category
relates to investment return. Pension plan assets are invested in a variety
of financial instruments and are exposed to market fluctuations. Poor
investment return may reduce the value of investments and render them
insufficient to cover future pension payments. The final category relates
to the discount rate used for measuring the obligation and the plan
assets. The discount rate used for measuring the present value of the
obligation may fluctuate which impacts the valuation of the defined ben-
efit obligation. The discount rate also impacts the value of the interest
income and expense that is reported in the financial items and the service
cost. The risk related to pension obligations, i.e. mortality exposure, dis-
count rate and inflation, are monitored on an ongoing basis.

Sensitivity analysis on defined benefit
 obligation Sweden Belgium

Discount rate +0.5% –1,383 –147

Discount rate –0.5% 1,534 160

Inflation rate +0.5 % 1,534 108

Inflation rate –0.5% –1,383 –102

The weighted average duration of the obligation is 19 years for Sweden
and 7.6 years for Belgium.

Total of which Sweden of which Belgium Total of which Sweden of which Belgium

Financial year ending on Dec 31, 2022 Dec 31, 2022 Dec 31, 2022 Dec 31, 2021 Dec 31, 2021 Dec 31, 2021

Net defined benefit provision (asset)
 reconciliation

Net defined benefit provision (asset) 11,961 10,131 887 14,187 11,673 1,181

Defined benefit cost included in
the income statement 1,021 707 235 1,315 1,037 201

Total remeasurements included in OCI –4,560 –4,053 –337 –3,123 –2,363 –331

Effect of business combinations — — — 201 201 —

Cash flows –1,661 –1,357 –222 –692 –417 –190

Employer contributions –1,225 –1,000 –184 –293 –91 –159

Employer direct benefit payments –436 –357 –38 –399 –326 –31

Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates 122 — 54 73 — 26

Net defined benefit provision (asset)
as of end of year 6,883 5,428 617 11,961 10,131 887

Defined benefit obligation by participant status

Actives 11,189 7,174 3,325 15,538 11,139 3,521

Vested deferreds 4,928 3,533 532 6,356 4,350 569

Retirees 6,104 4,634 192 6,273 4,402 176

Total 22,221 15,341 4,049 28,167 19,891 4,266

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

74 GEELY SWEDEN HOLDINGS AB | ANNUAL REPORT 2022

ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

Provisions
Provisions are recognised in the balance sheet when a legal or construc-
tive obligation exists as a result of a past event, and it is deemed more
likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the
obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are typi-
cally settled within 2–3 years.

Warranties
Warranty provisions include Volvo Car Group’s cost of satisfying the cus-
tomers with specific contractual warranties, as well as other costs not